FOR FEDERAL INCOME TAX LIENS SEE SPECIAL INDEX
LOS ANGELES COUNTY

GENERAL INDEX OF GRANTEES

SUBDIVISION

Blaa- Blac

1938		UNLESS OTH	GENERAL INDE	EX OF GRANTE	ES FFICIAL RECORDS	PAGE 9		
DATE OF FILING	NUMBER OF DOCUMENT	TITLE (NATURE OF INSTRUMENT)	GRANTEES AND PLAI ALSO MORTGAGEES, LESSEES MORTGAGES ARE RELEASED,	NTIFFS , vendees, absignees, app Lien claimant, parties at	OINTEES, PARTIES WHOSE TACHING, ETC.	GRANTORS AND DEFENDANTS ALSO MORTGAGORS, LESSORS, VENDORS, ASSIGNORS, LIEM DEBTORS, ETC.	воок	PAGE
Aug.						75 10		J. J.
4	260	Doed	Black	JUC	Della	Mary Murphy Walters et al	15962	143
5	461		Blackett	Joseph S.	Carolyn C.	Clarence L. Lorden	15934	263
5	1038	Chat. Mtg	Blackburn	Albert	11	Monrovia Airport Inc.	15946	246
5	1039	Tr. Deed	п	n			15918	97
-		Asgt Rents						
10	427	Rel Mtg	Black	Frank S.	Nelle M.	J. G. Budd	15896	348
					Nellie M.		4	
10	925	Recon	Blackburn	Harold C	. Betty	Beach Far+ Mer Tr. Co. of Long Est of Melissa H. L. Young	15905	398
11	1144	Dec. of Distr	Black	Магч	eta l	Melissa H. L. Young	15927	214
Branch St. Co.			Blackwe				15941	
	1000年度		Blackbur		1	H.M. Gorham Jeck	16006	78
12	361	Z Z S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	Blackmar		Henry	George Arthur Henderso		
				Ann Ma			on detroir . Of the special relations is seen to the	
اعر	1450	Deed Asgt of	Black		_\	Miles W. Bell	15942	306
13	934	Asgt of Chat Mtq	Blackmer	71:1		Sec. 1st. Nat. Bk. of L.A.	200	
13		Decree		mpany Lta	ان تان ا الح مان الح الح الح الح الح		16003	
16	The state of the s	Deed	Blackwell			Russell A Stafford	15915	Mark St.
16	1169		Black			Alice H. Black	16030	5
18	THE LESS TO		Blackburn		Edith H.		15958	274
		Decree	Black Cor				16034	74
		Levu						
24	000	Agmt	Black	Edwin S		F. W. Parker	16008	180
25			Blackbur			E A Hartwell	16000	
29		THE RESERVE THE WAY				Beach		
29	777 33 18	Tr. Jeed	1014616			Far + Mer Tr. Co. of Long	15978	287
29	787	Asat Brife!				I Y	16035	
			is ideacieg			L. Cigue Traines	15993	
29	788	Same	.11			4	16035	
29	' '			3		2 7 Д		97
29	790	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	(G) - 1			7	16035	
31	396	Deed	BIACK	vames A	Kathleen	Harry A. Cola	16038	7.3
Sep	11.1.		0 1 1	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \		τr.	1501-	
	443		Blackwell	William		T.G. + T. Co. otal	15965	
1-1	445	Deed	/ /	n	11 19	William y Stearns	16053	
+-/-	446	11	11	1,			16030	()
1-/-	572		Black	W·M.	Lyda E.	J etal	16034	116
	574	Tr. Need	l u	_ titi		Milliam MCDI	117	. ~ - 1

+	1	Helen M etal	11		
290	Dec of Pisty	Hartmann, Esther- Ida May	Est of Maria Hartmann	15901 340	
	" ,				
654	Recon	Harness Jettie Hartman Jack	Not IT I Co	15970 94	
760	NoticeSale	Hartman Jack	Eliz Seeds		
832	1	Harrod Geraldine Louise		15883 394	
833	1	n n		15890 337	
834			1	15890 340	0
840	Hamt	Harold Development Co, Stella	The treo Belsey Co Ha	15971 98	
208	0001	Harrington CH	Wo Welch Tax Coll	1.6001 3	diament of the second
			Josephine Harvey		11 3 10
834	Cht Mta	Harvey Walter MC		15 895 373	
242	Recon	Harper Sam - Edith	Paul Endicott	15963 41	1 11
455	Deed	Hartley Claire Healy	Trojan Rity Corp	15901 350	10
1082	NoticeNonResp	Hartley Claire Healy Harper Ann owns		15950 185	
508	Recon	Harriss Sidney Herbert-Charlott	TI+TCo Ir	15968 124	
-	1)	" Charlotte Ralston	11		
		" Charlotte Ralston	CR Harriss	15866 394	
		" Sidney H	D' 10 1 10 1	None II	
- 1	11	Harvey PW	Chad F Winsor	15979 110	
	H 10 1			15 955 198	
1410	Articles of	Harper Cecilia DeMille	Richard Houng etal	15895386	
+	Asat Int	11		1 +	:
88	Doed	Harsen Max - Ruth	HV Rasmussen	15967 153	
1	II I			15982,91	
		Hartman Olive Victoria	I M Urguhart	15924.254	7070
1157	Abst Judg		Ray C Farly		
1158	li i	Walter	Calif Bank T	15917.314	- Constitution of the cons
	1		LA Trd SafeDep Co		
1	Deed		Georgia Williams		
	1	Harper Jene	\	15994.99	
1020	Hsqt Int	Harrold Milton Ceral	Marravia Hirbart Inc	15946 241	6
1039	TrDeed	Harrold Milton Cetal	11	15918.97	
	Asat Rents	\ h	1)	1	
140	Dead	Harrington Frank H- Ruth D	John E Hnaus	15946 254	
					TED .
The Contract of the Contract o	A STATE OF THE STATE OF	CAUTIONALSO EXAMINE INDEXES ON	NDEXER'S DESKS		-1,-16

it is Mutually Agreed That:

17. Should the property or any part thereof he taken or demaged by reason of any public improvement or condemnation proceeding, or damaged by fire, or carthquake, or in any other manner, Beneficiary shall be entitled to all compensation, awards, and other payment or relief therefor, and shall be entitled at its option to commence, appear in and prosecute in its own name, any action or proceeding, or to make any compromise or settlement, in consection with such taking or damage. All such compensation, awards, slamages, rights of settlon and proceeds, including the proceeds of any policies of fire and other insurance affecting said property, are hereby assigned to Beneficiary, who may after deducting therefrom all its expenses, including attorney's fees, release any moneys so received by it or apply the same on any indebtedness secured hereby. Trusto? agrees to execute such further assignments of any compensation, award, damages, and rights of action and proceeds as Beneficiary of Truster may require.

and proceeds as Benchiary of Trustee may require.

18. By accepting payment of any sum secured hereby after its sue date, Benchicary does not waive its right either to sequire prompt payment when due of all other sums so secured or to declare default for failure so to pay.

19. Should preceedings be instituted to register title of said property under any Land Title Law, Trustor will pay upon demand all sums expended by Trustee or Benchicary, including attorney's feets, and forthwith deliver to Benchicary all evidences of title.

20. At any time and from time to time upon written request of Benchicary, payment of its fees and presentation of this Deed and the nore for endorsement (in case of full reconveyance, for cancelation and retention), without affecting this payment of the payment of the indebtedness. Trustee may a content to the making of any map or plat of said property; b join in granting any easement or or craining any extriction thereon; c join in any subordination or other agreement affecting this Deed or the likes or charge thereof; of reconveyance may be described as the 'person or persons legally entitled thereto," and the recitals therein of any matters or facts shall be conclusive proof of the truthfulness thereof. Trustee's fees for any of the services mentioned in this paragraph shall be \$5.

21. As additional security, Trusture hereby gives to and confers upon Benchicary the right, power, and authority, during the continuance of these Trusts, to collect the reus, siause, and profits of said property, and of any personal property located thereon, with or without taking possession of the property affected hereby, reserving unto Trustor the right prior to any default by they become due and payable. Failure or discontinuance of Aentheriaty any internet import in any manner impair the subsequent enforcement by Renchicary of the right, power, and authority herein conferred upon it.

22. Upon any default by Trustor hereunder, Benchiciary may at any time without notice, either in person, by agent, or by a receiver to be appointed by a court, and without regard to the adequacy of any accurity for the indebtedness hereby secured, enter upon and take possession of said property or any part thereof, in its own asme sue for or otherwise collect said tents, issues, and profits, including those past due and unpuid, and apply the same, less costs and expenses of operation and collection, including reasonable arroracy's fees, upon any indebtedness secured hereby, and in such order as Benchiciary may determine.

23. The entering upon and taking possession of said property, the collection of such reun, issues, and profits, or the proceeds of fire and other insurance policies, or compensation or awarsh for any taking or change of the property, and the sphilection or release thereof as aforesaid, shall not cure or waive any default berendeder or invalidate any act done pursuant to such notice.

default or f.olice of default hereunder or investidate any act done pursuant to such notice.

24. Upon default by Trustor in payment of any indebtofenes secured hereby or in performance of 1.6.7 agree, not the breunder, or should this Deed and said note not be eligible for insurance under the National Housing Act within 8 months from the date the tree of written states ont or any officer or employee of the Federal Housing Administration dated subsequent to 8 months from the date of this Deed, detail not in this Deed, design deemed es evolutive proof of such ineligibility). Beneficiary may declare all sums secured hereby immediately due and payable by delivery to Trustee of written declaration of default and demand for 2... and of written notice of default and of election to cause the property to be sold, which notice Trustee shall cause to be duly filed for record, Beneficiary shall also deposit with Trustee this Deed, the mote and all documents evidencing expenditures secured hereby.

25. Notice of sale baving been given as then required by law and not less than 3 months baving elapsed after recordation of such notice of default. Trustee, without demand on Trustor, shall sell said property at the time and place of sale face by it in the notice of sale, either as a whole or in separate parcels and in such order as Trustee may determine, at public auction on the highest bidder for cash in lawful money of the United Strates, payable at time of sale. Trustee may postpone sale of all or say portion of said property by public announcement at the time and place of sale, and from time to time thereafter may postpone the sale by public announcements at the time face did by the preceding postponement. Trustee shall deliver to the purchaser its Deed converging the property so sold, but without any covenant or warranty, express or implied. The recital's in the Deed of any matters of sale shall be conclusive proof of the truthfulness thereof. Any person, including Truston, Trustee, or Beneficiary, may purchase at the sale. Trustee shall apply be proceed, of sale to payment of (1) the expresse of such sale, together with the reasonable expenses of this Trust, including therein Trustee's fees to the following winsome based upon the amount second hereby and remaining unpaid of 25 percent on the face 35 percent on the first \$1,000 thereof, along the remaining unpaid are incurred; (2) costs of any evidence of title procured in connection with such sale and revenuentsmps on Trustee's Deed; (3) all sums expended under the terms hereof, not then regard, with accrued interest at 5 percent per annum; (4) all other sums then secured hereby, and (5) the remainder, if my, to the person or persons legally emitled thereto.

26. Beneficiary may from time to time substitute a successor or successors to any Trustee named bereids or acting hereroider to execut this Trust. Upon such

26. Beneficiary may from time to time substitute a successor or successors to any Trustee named herein or acting bereinder to execute this Trust. Upon such atment, and without conveyance to the successor trustee, the latter shall be vested with all title, powers, and duties conferred upon any Trustee herein named or appointment, and without conservance to the successor trustee, the latter shall be vested with all title, powers, and duties conferred unto 1 are timed or acting hereunder. Each such appointment and substitution shall be made by written instrument executed by Beneficiary, constaining reference to this Deel and its place of record, which, when recorded in the officer of the County Recorder of the county or counties in which the property is situated, shall be conclusive proof of proper appointment of the successor trustee.

27. The pleading of any statute of limitations as a defense to any and all obligations secured by this Deed is hereby waived, to the full extent permissible by

25. Any Trustor who is a married woman hereby expressly agrees that recourse may be had against het separate property, but without hereby creating a new any lieu or charge thereon, for any deficiency after sale of the property hereunder.

29. This @red shall inure to and bind the heirs, legatees, devisees, administrators, executors, successors, and assigns of the parties herets. All obligations of or hereunder are point and several. The term "Beneficiary" shall mean the owner and holder, lockeding pledgees, of the note secured hereby, whether or not do as Beneficiary herein.

30. Trustee accepts this Trust when this Deed, duly executed and acknowledged, is made a public record as provided by law. Trustee is not obligated to notify any party hereto of peoding sale under any other Deed of Trust or of any action or proceeding in which Trustee. Beneficiary, or Trustee shall be a party, unless brought by Trustee.

5t. This Deed shall be construed according to the laws of the State of California,

32. The undersigned Trustor requests that a copy of any notice of default and of any notice of sale hereunder be mailed to him if a mailing address is set out opposite his signature hereto.

MAILING ADDRESS FOR NOTICES. Street and Number City and State.

SIGNATURE OF TRUSTOR.

Chas. W. French Florence B. French

State of California, County of Los Angeles)ss.

On this 2nd day of

August, 1938, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, personally appeared Chas. S. French and Florence B. French, known to me to be the persons whose names are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged that they executed the same. WITNESS my hand and official seal.

(NOTARIAL SEAL)
for said County and Stat .

Lauren C. Shaffer, Notary Public in and

INDEXED AS 'RUST DEED AND ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS.

#139 Copy of original recorded at request of TITLE INSURANCE & TRUST CC., Aug. 5, 1938, 8:30 A.M. Copyist #4. Compared R.L. Hazen; County Recorder, By (((Latter (44) Deputy \$4.60-36.M.

CHATTEL MORTGAGE BY CCRPORATION.

THIS MORTGAGE, made this 29th day of June, 1938, by Monrovia Airport, Incorporated, a California corporation, a corporation of Monrovia, County of Los Angeles, State of California, Mortgagor, to Albert Blackburn and Wilton C. Harrold, tenants in common, of Monravia, County of Les Angeles, State of California, by occupation --, Mortgagees. VITNESSETH: That the said Mortgagor mortgages to the said Mortgagees all that certain personal property situated and described as follows, to-wit:

One Fairchild KR-21 Two Place Open Land Biplane, Manufacturer's Serial No. 1032, powered by 100 H.P.Kinner K-S Engine, License No. NC 209V (1930)

One Waco QCF Three Place Open Land Biplane, Manufacturer's Serial No. 3572, powered by 165 H.P.Continental A-70 Engine, License No. NC11490 (1931)

One Waco ZCC Five Place Cabin Land Biplane, Manufacturer's Serial No. 4442, powered by 285 H.P.Jacobs L-5 Engine, License No. NC16239 (1936)

One Taylor J-2 Two Place Cabin and Monoplane, Manufacturer's Serial No. 1070, powered by 40 H.P.Continental A-40-5 Engine, License No. NC17570

One Piper J-3 Two Place Cabin Land Monoplane, Hanufacturer's Serial No. 2037.

Satisfaction of HATTEL HORTCAGE powered by 40 H.P.Continental A-40-4 Engine, License No. NC20237 (1937) Two Switlik Safety Parachutes, Manufacturer's Nos. X-614 and X-615.

Located at Monrovia Airport, Huntington Drive and Shawrock Avenue, in Monrovia,

Los Angeles County, California. As security for the payment to Albert Blackburgo
& Milton C. Harrold, the said Mortgagees of Eight Thousand and No/100 Dollars, lawful
money of the United States of America, on the 29th day o June, 1941, with interest at
the rate of six (6) per cent per annum, according to the terms and conditions of that
certain promissory note of even date herewith, and in words and figures following, towit:
\$8,000.00

Monrovia, California, June 29th, 1938.

Three years after date, for value received, Monrovia Airport, Incorporated, a California corporation, promises to pay to Albert Blackburn and Milton C. Harrold, tenents in common, or order, at the office of Monrovia Airport, Incorporated, Monrovia, California, the sum of Eight Thousand and No/100 Dollars, with interest at the rate of six (6) per cent per annum from May 21, 1938, until paid, interest payable quarterly; and if not so paid to be compounded, and bear the same rate of interest as the principal; and should the interest not be paid when due, then the whole som of principal and interest shall become immediately due and payable at the option of the holder of this note. Principal and interest payable in lawful money of the United States. This note is executed in compliance with a resolution of the Board of Directors of said Corporation, duly adopted at a regular meeting of said Board and transcribed in full in the minutes of said meeting.

(CORPORATE SEAL)

Monrovia Airport, Incorporated, By Albert Blackburr, President Attest: M.C.Harrold, Secretary

IT IS ALSO AGREED, that if the Mortgagor shall fail to make any payment, as in the promissory note provided, then the Mortgagees may take possession of the said property, using all necessary force so to do, and may immediately proceed to sell the same in the manner provided by law, and from the proceeds pay the whole amount of said note specified, and all costs of sale, including counsel fees not exceeding ten (10) per cent upon the amount due, paying the everplus to the said Mortgagor, all of said costs, including said counsel fees, being hereby secured. The said Mortgagor does hereby state, declare and warrant, that it is the sole and separate owner of all the within mentioned personal property and that there are no liens or incumbrances or adverse claims of any kind whatever on any part thereof, except \$1,039.20 unpaid balance on purchase contract covering Piper J-3 2PCLM, NC20237.

(CORPORATE SEAL)

Monrovia Airport, Incorporated, By Albert Blackburn, Fresident Attest: E.C.Harrold, Secretary

State of California, County of Los Angeles)ss.

On this lst day of August, A.D., 1538, before me, Charlotte Bartholomew, a Notary Public in and for the said County and State, personally appeared Albert Blackburn, known to me to be the President, and M. C. Harrold, known to me to be the Secretary of the Monrovia Airport, Incorporated, the Corporation that executed the within Instrument, known to me to be the persons who executed the within Instrument, on behalf of the Corporation herein named, and acknowledged to me that such Corporation executed the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year in this certificate first above written.

(NOTARIAL SEAL)
for said County and State. My commission expires Sept. 4, 1940.

State of California, County of Les Angeles)ss.
Albert Blackburn, being first duly sworn, on oath, deposes and says: that he is the President of the Monrovia Airport, Incorporated, a corporation, the Mortgagor named in the foregoing mortgage, and as such officer is authorized to make this affidavit; that the aforesaid mortgage is made in good faith and without any design to hinder, delay or defraud any creditor or creditors.

Albert Biackburn

Subscribed and Sworn to before me this lat day of August, 1/38.

(NOTARIAL SEAL)

and for said County and State. My commission expires Sept. 4, 1940.

State of California, County of Los Angeles)ss.

Albert Blackburn and Milton G. Harrold, tenants in common, mortgagees in the foregoing mortgage named, being duly sworn, depose and say: That the aforesaid mortgage is made in good faith and without any

design to hinder, delay or defraud any creditor or creditors.

M. C. Harrold Albert Blackburn

Subscribed and Sworn to before me this 1st day of August, 1938.

(NOTARIAL GAL)

Charlotte Bartholomew, Notary Public in and for said County and State. My commission expires Sept. 4, 1940.

#1038 Copy of original recorded at request of MORTGAGEE, Aug. 5,1938, 1:22 P.M. Copyist #4. Compared. R.L.Hazen, County Recorder, By

\$1.50-11.B.

Original. MORTGAGE OF CHATTELS. Loan No. FDT 9463

THIS LORTGAGE, MADE this lath day of July, 1938, by Elsie Hayes, of Wilmar, State of California, by occupation -, Mortgagor, to Turner Loan Company, kortgagee.

WITNESSETH: That said Mortgagor hereby mortgages to the said Mortgagee all of that certain personal property located at 115 W. Glendon Way, Wilmar, Calif., and described as follows, to-wit:

1 single stone ladies diamond ring; 1 ladies diamond cluster ring; 1 wedding ring, circle of small diamonds; 1 Chevrolet coach, 1930, engine #1914501; 1 trailer, 4 wheels, built in 1937, box type, license #Illinois 361746; 1 dining car trailer on 2 wheels and equipment as follows: 1 Water Heater; 1 cook stove; 2-3'xl2' griddles; 2 dish sinks; 1 steam table; all dishes and cooking utensils; 9 four peg wooden stools; 1 9x10 grey Wilton rug; 1 taupe and blue velour davenport; 1 taupe mohair arm chair; 1 Verni Karten wall bed and inner spring mattress; 1 mahogany radio table; 4 pr. blue, henna and gold interlined damask drapes; 4 panel figured lace curtains; 1 Wedgewood side oven range; 1 maple drop leaf table and 4 chairs; 1 "Frost River" metal ice box; 1 "Silvertone" portable radio #16328.

As security for the payment by Mortgagor of a promissory note in the sum of Four Humired Thirteen and 73/100 Dollars (\$413.73) payable \$27.58 on the let day of September, 1938, and the sum of \$27.58 on the let day of each successive month for 13 months, and \$27.61 on November 1, 1939, which includes interest at the rate of ten per cent per annum payable monthly on all deferred payments. In the event of a default of any payment of principal or interest herein when due, then the whole sum of principal shall become immediately due and payable at the option of the holder of this mortgage, and the holder of said mortgage shall be entitled to the immediate possession of the chattels hereinabove set out. By reference, an agreement executed by the above parties contemporaneously herewith is hereby incorporated herein. I hereby state that I have read the foregoing mortgage and coincidental agreement and that I understand clearly the provisions as set forth therein.

MOTE: It is against the law to remove mortgaged property without the consent of mortgagee.

Elsie Hayes, Mortgagor

State of California, County of Los Angeles)ss. On this 14th day of July, A.D., 1938, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, residing therein, duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeared Elsie Hayes, known to me to be the person whose name is/are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year in this certificate first above written.

(NOTARIAL SEAL)

Constance Turner, Notary Public in and for the said County and State. My commission expires Aug. 25, 1939.

#797 Copy of original recorded at request of MORTGAGED, Aug. 5,1938, 9:41 A.M. Copyrist #4. Compared. R.L. Hazen, County Recorder, By A.C. Lutter, (44) Deputy \$1.00-6.M.

DEED OF RECONVEYANCE

ENOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS; WHEREAS, the indebtedness to be paid secured by the Deed of Trust made, executed and delivered on November 23, 1936, by Orville R. Caldwell and Audrey A. Caldwell, his wife, to Corporation of America, as Trustee for Bank of America National Trust and Savings Association, as Beneficiary, which Deed of Trust was recorded on December 15, 1936, in the office of the County Recorder of County of Los Angeles, State of California, in Book 14601 of Official Records, at Page 235, et seq., has been fully paid; and WHEREAS, Corporation of America is now the Trustee under said Deed of Trust; NOW THEREFORE, the Corporation of America, a corporation, as said Trustee, does hereby grant, remise, release and reconvey to the person or persons legally entitled thereto, all the estate and interest derived to it, by or through said Deed of Trust, in the lands therein described, together with the appurtenances; special refer-

States of America.

199 No. 35 Two Dollars. Service No. 2549 American Consular Service Fee Stamp \$2,

Athens, Greece, Jul 7,1938.

292 Copy of Original recorded at request of Title Insurance & Trust Co. Aug 5,1938

0:30 A.M. Copyist #161, Compared. R. L. Hazen, County Recorder, By Deputy.

23.00-20-W

DEED OF TRUST

THIS DEED OF TRUST made this twenty-minth day of June, 1938 between MONROVIA AIRPORT, INCORPORATED, a California corporation, herein called Trustor, SECURITY-FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF LOS ANGELES, a National Banking Association, herein called Trustee, and ALBERT BLACKBURN and MILTON C. HARROID, tenents in common, herein called Beneficiary.

WITHESSETH: That Trustor grants, transfers and essigns to Trustee'in trust with power of sale, that property in Los Angeles County, California, described as:

The West half of Lot 14 Section 25, Township 1 North, Range 11 West, S. B. B. & M., of the Subdivision of the Rancho Azusa de Duarte, as per Map recorded in Book 6, Pages 80 B1, and 82, Miscellaneous Records of 12s Angeles County, except such portions thereof as are now included in roads. That portion of Lot 3, Section 36, Township 1 North, Range 11 West of the Subdivision of the Rancho Azusa de Duarte, as per Map recorded in Book 6, Pages 80, 81 and 82 Miscellaneous Records of 12s Angeles Coulty, described as follows:

Beginning at the northwest ...orner of said Lot 3; thence ... the 89°00'30" East along the Northerly line of said Lot 3, 663.73 feet to the Northeasterly corner of the West half of said Lot 3; thence South 13°08'26" West 500.52 feet to the beginning of a tengent curve concave to the East having a radius of 2000.00 feet; thence southerly along said curve 355.77 feet; thence South 2°56'55" West and tangent to said curve at its point of ending, 421.65 feet to a point in the Northerly line of the right of way of the Santa Fa Raileway Company, 50 feet in width; thence South 88°56'55" West along said Northerly line of the right of way 457.24 feet to a point in the Westerly line of said Lot 3; thence North 0°58'08" West along said Westerly line 1257.38 feet to the point of beginning.

Subject (1) To covenants conditions, restrictions, reservations, rights, rights of way, easements and assessments of record if any and (2) to promissory note, dated June 1, 1938 secured by deed of trust to LOS ANGELES TRUST & SAFE DEPOSIT COMPANY, a California corporation, as Trustee and SECURITY-FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF LOS ANGELES, as Beneficiary for the principal sum of Twelve Thousand Dollars (\$12,000.00) with interest on unpaid principal at the rate of six per cent (6%) per annum; principal and interest payable in installments of One Hundred Seventy Dollars (\$170.00) or more on the first day of each and every calendar month beginning on the first day of July 1938 and continuing until said principal and interest have been paid.

TOGETHER WITH the rents, issues and profits thereof, SUBJECT HOWEVER to the right, power and authority hereinafter given to and conferred upon Beneficiary to collect and apply such rents, issues and profits.

FOR THE FURPOSE OF SECURIES payment of the indebtedness evidenced by one promissory note substantially in the following form and performance of each agreement of Trustor herein contained.

Los Angeles, California, June 29, 1938

On or before three (3) years after date for value received, I promise to pay to
ALEERT ELACKBURN and MILTON C. BARROLD, tenants in common, or order, at the office
of MONROVIA AIRPORT, INCORPORATED, Monrovia, California, the sum of Five Thousand and
no/100 Dollars with interest from May 21, 1938 until peid, at the rate of six per
cent per annum, payable quarterly. Should interest not be so paid it shall thereafter
bear like interest as the principal. Should default be made in payment of interest
when due, the whole sum of principal and interest shall become immediately due at the
option of the holder of this note. Principal and interest payable in lawful money
of the United States. If action be instituted on this note, I promise to pay such
sum as the Court may fix as attorney's fees. This note is secured by deed of
trust to SECURITY-FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF LOS ANGELES, a National Banking Association.
(Corporate Seal)

MONROVIA AIRPORT, INCORPORATED,

Albert Blackburn, President, M. C. Harrold, Secretary.

2.47 VI. 87 KIT. 87 KIT.

To protect the security of this Doed of Trust, Tr

A. To protect the security of this Deed of Thust, Thurtor agrees:

1. To keep said property in good conditions and repair; not to remove or demolish any building thereon; to complete or restore promptly and in good and workmaniles manner any building which may be constructed, demand on destroyed thereon and to pay when due all claims for labor performed and materials furnished therefor; so comply with all laws affecting said property in violation of leave; to califying, irrigate, fertilite, fundagate, prune and do all other sets which from the character on see of said property may be reason.", accessary, the specific enumerations berein not excluding the general.

2. To provide, maintain and deliver to Beneficiary size insurance satisfactory to and with loss payable to Beneficiary, the subting from the character on use of said property may be reason." Accessary, the specific enumerations berein not excluding the general.

2. To provide, maintain and deliver to Beneficiary size insurance satisfactory to and with loss payable to Beneficiary, or a stopping of Beneficiary and the substance and the substance polity may be applied by Beneficiary and an expension of any property in an anomal so collected or any part thereof may be released to Trustor. Such application or release shall not cure or waive any default or notice of default hereunder or insulating any act done pursions to such nouse.

3. To appear in and defend any action or proceeding purporting to affect the security bereof or the rights or powers of Beneficiary or Trustor may appear.

4. To pay: at least ten days before delinquarcy all taxes and assessments affecting said property, including costs, for and expensions or appurement water snock; when due, all incompances, charges and liens, with interest, on said property or any part thereof, which appear is not appear to the payable of the said and actions of the payable of the payable of the security hereof, Beneficiary or Trustor who appear to the security hereof. Beneficiary or Trustor, which appear is

It is mutually agreed that:

Any award of damages in connection with any condemnation for public use of or injury to said property or any part thereof is hereby assigned and and any who may apply or release such moneys received by him in the same manner and with the same effect as above provided for disposition of proceedings.

insurance.

2. By accepting payment of any sum secured hereby after its due date, Beneficiary does not waive his right either to require prompt payment when due of all other so secured or to declare default for failure so to pay.

3. At any time or from time to time, without liability therefor and without notice, upon written request of Beneficiary and presentation of this Deed and said note dostrement, and without affecting the personal liability of any person for payment of the indebtedness secured hereby, Trustee may: reconvey any part of said property; at to the making of any map or plat thereof; join in granting any exsement thereon; or join in any extension agreement or any agreement subordinating the lien or better.

charge hereof.

4. Upon written request of Beneficiary stating that all sums secured hereby have been paid, and upon surrender of this Deed and said note to Trustee for cancellation and retention and upon payment of its feet, Trustee shall reconvey, without warranty, the property then held hereunder. The recitals in such reconveyance of any matters or facts shall be conclusive proof of the truthfulness thereof. The grantee in such reconveyance may be described as "the person to reprose legally entitled thereto."

5. As additional security, Trustee beerby gives us and confers upon Beneficiary the right, been and additional security, the continuance of these Trusts, to collect the sents, issues and profits of said property, reserving unto Trustoe the right, prior to any default by Trustoe in payment of any indebtedness secured hereby or in performance of any agreement hereunder, to collect and retain such rents, insues and profits as they become due and payable. Upon any such default, Beneficiary may at any time without notice, either in person, by agent, or by a receiver to be appointed by a court, and without regard to the adequacy of any security for the indebtedness berefly secured, enter upon and take possession of said property or any part thereof, in his own name use for or otherwise collect such rents, issues and profits, including those past due and unpaid, and apply the same, less costs and expenses of operation and collection, including reasonable automory's feet, upon any indebtedness secured hereby, and in such order as Beneficiary may determine. The entering upon and taking possession of said property, the collection of such rents, issues and profits and the application thereof as aforesaid, shall not cure or waive any default or notice of default hereunder or invalidate any and done pursuant to such notice.

6. Hone default by Trustor in personnel of any indebtedness secured hereby or in performance of any agreement hereunder, Beneficiary may declare all sums secured.

us, small not care or warve any occasion or notice of default necessaries on invalidate any act done pursuant to such notice.

6. Upon default by Trustor in payment of any indebtedne secured hereby or in performance of any agreement hereburgh in performance of any agreement hereburgh and payable by delivery to Trustee of writers declaration of default and demand for sale and of written notice of default and of election to sold said peoperty, which notice Trustee shall cause to be duly filed for record. Beneficiary also shall deposit with Trustee this Deed, said note and all docur ing expenditures secured hereby.

At least three months having elasted after recordizing of such writes of default. Trustee shall be not the records a factor of the said and the said not and all docur.

Id said property, which notice Trustee shall cause to no casp new as a second and property, which notice Trustee shall cause to notice of default, Trustee shall give notice of sale as then required by law, and, without den shall refl said property at the time and place of sale faced by it in said notice of sale, either as a whole or in separate parcets and in such order as it may public auction to the highest bidder for cash in lawful money of the United States, payable at time of sale. Trustee may postpone sale of all or any portion by public amonutement at such time and place of sale, and from time to time thereafter may postpone such sale by public amonumement at the time face go postponement. Trustee shall deliver to such parchaser its deed conveying the property so sold, but without any covenant or warranty, express or implied, such deed of any matters or facts shall be conclusive proof of the truthfulness thereof, Any person, including Trustor, Trustee, or Beneficiary as bereinfired.

utcuste at such sale. After deducting all costs, fees and expenses of Trustee and of this Trust, including cost of evidence of title in connection with sale, Trustee shall apply the proceeds to payment of: all sums expended under the terms hereof, not then repaid, with accrued interest at zeroe pe, cent per annum; all other sums then secured hereby; at remainder, if any, to the person or persons legally entitled thereto.

7. Trustee's fees for its ordinary duties betweender shall be: (a) For sale of property, exclusive of posting, advertising and other costs and expenses, a fee, hereby to be reasonable, computed on the unpaid balance of all sums secured hereby at the following rate: on the first \$100,000 or part thereof, 675%, with x minimum of 10 on the next \$700,000,0% of 1%; and on all above \$100,000,0%, of 1% is sale proceedings be insued before sale, a reasonable fee, depending upon services performed, will be charged. (b) For partial or full reconveyance, a reasonable fee, with a minimum of and \$2,30 respectively.

discontinued before sale, a reasonable fee, depending upon services performed, wan be usuaged. (by an passes of the passes of the passes of \$3.50 and \$2.50 respectively.

8. Trustor, or if said property shall have been transferred, the then record owner, together with Beneficiary, may from time to time, by instrument in stitute a successor or successors to any Trustee named herein or acting hereunder, which instrument, executed and acknowledged by each and recorded in the recorder of the country or countries where said property is situated, shall be conclusive proof of proper substitution of such successor. Trustee or Trustee, who is convergant from the Trustee predecessor, succeed to all its tille, estate, rights, powers and duties. Said instrument must contain the name of the original Trust Beneficiary hereunder, the book and page where this Doed is recorded, and the name and address of the new Trustee. If notice of default shall have been power of substitution cannot be exercised until after the costs, fees and expenses of the then acting Trustee shall have been paid to such Trustee, viso shall or thereof upon such instrument of substitution. The procedure herein provided for substitution of Trustees shall be exclusive of all other provisions for substitution of substitution.

otherwise.

9. This Deed applies to, inures to the benefit of, and blacks all parties hereto, their heirs, legatees, devisees, administrators, executors, successors and assigns. The
n Beneficiary shall include not only the original Beneficiary hereunder but also any future owner and holder, including pledgees, of the note secured hereby. In this
nd, whenever the context so requires, the musculine gender sincludes the feminine and/or neuter, and the singular number includes the plumi.

10. Trustee accepts this Trust when this Deed, duly secreted and acknowledged, is made a public record as provided by Jaw. Trustee is not obligated to notify any
ty hereto of pending sale under any other Deed of Trust or of any action or proceeding in which Trustor, Beneficiary or Trustee shall be a party unless brought by

C. THE UNDERSIGNED TRUSTOR REQUESTS that a copy of any notice of default and of any notice of sale hereunder be mailed to him at his mailing address opposite his signsture hereto. Failure to insert such address shall be deemed a waiver of any request hereunder for a copy of such notices.

Mailing Address for Notices
Street and Number City State
Huntington Drive Monrovia, California. (Corporate Seal) MONROVIA AIRPORT, INCORPORATED & Shamrock Avenue

State of California, County of Los angeles) so On this 1st day of August A.D. 1938 before me, Charlotte Bertholomew, a Notery Public in and for the said County and State, personally appeared Albert Blackburn, known to me to be the President and M. C. Harrold, known to me to be the Secretary of the MONROVIA AIRPORT, INCORPCRATED, the corporation that executed the within instrument, known to me to be the persons who executed the within instrument on behalf of the corporation herein named, and acknowledged to me that such corporation executed the seme. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year in this certificate first above written.

(Notarial Seal) Charlotte Bartholomew, Notary Public in and for said County and State.
Indexed as Trust Deed and Assignment of Pent.
Indexed as Trust Deed and Assignment of Pent.
Indexed as Trust Deed and Assignment of Grantee Aug 5, 1938 1:22 P.H.
Indexed as Trust Deed and Assignment of Pent.
Indexed as Trust Deed and Assignment Deed Johnsler 67 Deputy. NOTICE OF COMPLETION

NOTICE is hereby given that BEN M. RUHIG, whose address is 1959 Argyle Street, City of Chicago, County of -- State of Illinois, as owner in fee simple of the land herein described, caused a certain building and work of improvement to be made and constructed upon said land; that the contract with respect to same was made with (no general contractor) as contractor, on the -- day of -- 19-- that the said building and work of improvement as a whole was completed on the 29th day of July, 1938 and that the land on which said building and work of improvement was made and constructed is in the City of Los Angeles, County of Los Angeles, State of Celifornia, and is described as follows: Lots 586 and 585, Tract 9741, as per Map recorded in Book 138, Pages 16 to 19 of Maps, in the office of the County Recorder of said County: EXCEPT the Northwesterly 15 feet of said Lot 585.